

No. 119PA21

DISTRICT TWENTY-TWO (A)

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

)

)

v.

)

From Iredell County

)

MADERKIS DEYAWN ROLLINSON

)

\*\*\*\*\*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S NEW REPLY BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. The State asks this Court to expand *State v. Hamer* to apply to *all* violations of N.C.G.S. §1201(d)(1). *Hamer* forecloses the State’s request .....1

II. The State erroneously argues this Court should consider irrelevant circumstances to analyze this case: where there is no valid colloquy, no other circumstances can save the fatally defective proceeding .....3

III. Even if Mr. Rollinson was required to show prejudice, he did .....9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann*,  
317 U.S. 269 (1942) ..... 4

*State v. Bullock*,  
316 N.C. 180 (1986) ..... 8

*State v. Hamer*,  
2021-NCSC-67..... 1, 2, 3, 5

*State v. Hyman*,  
371 N.C. 363 (2018) ..... 8

*State v. Rutledge*,  
267 N.C. App. 91 (2019)..... 7

**STATUTES**

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.2 ..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.5 ..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.6 ..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201 .....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 24.....2, 9
